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BEfORE THE fLORIDA PUBL IC SERVICE CCMMISSION 

In re: Invest igation into the effect 
of 1986 federal Tax Refo rm for 1988. 

In re : Investigat ion i nto the 
imposition o f a penalty for failure 
t o c omply with the provisions o f Rule 
25- 14 . 003(4). f. A. C. 

ROYAL UTILITY COMPANY 
SOUTHEASTERN STATES UTILITY 

DOCKET NO. 871206-PU 

DOCKET NO. 890430-PU 

ORDER NO. 21193 

ISSUED: 5- 8- 89 

The following Commissioners participated i n t he disposition of this matter: 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

THO!o1AS !1. BEARD 
BETTY EASLEY 

GERALD L. GUNTER 
JOHN T. HERNDON 

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 

Rule 25- 14 .003(4), Florida Administrative Code, provices that on or befo re March lst o f every year f ollowing a tax rate change, e ac h utility shall fur nish a final t ax repo rt. By Orde r No. 20 ~ 52, issued !·larch 3 , 1989, we gave Ccmmission staff authority to administratively grant a sixty-day extension of the filing deadline upon written request received no later than the March 1 f i ling date. 

Royal Utility Company (Royal) claims that it did not receive the report form that Commission s taf f ma iled on January 19, 1989. The form was not returned to the Commission. It was Royal's responsibility to request a form if it did not receive one. Royal ultimately mailed its tax report on Ma rch 28, 1989. 
Southeastern States Utili t y (Southeastern) claims tha t its secreLary resigned near the time the report was due, and ~buried" the report in Southeastern's files. Southeastern mailed its tax repor t on March 27 , 1989. Utilities mus t be held accountable to r the actions of its employees i f t he Commission's rules are to have any force. Therefo re, the failure of Southeastern' s secretary to t i mel y file the tax repo rt is attributed to Southeastern. 

Section 367.161( 2), f lorida Statutes (1987), provides t hat the Commission has the power to impose a fine of up to $5,000 a d ay for willful violation of any Commission rule or o rder. Since utilities subjec t to Commission jurisdiction are charged with knowledge of Commission rules, the aforementio ned companies are subject to penalty for failure to comply with 

I 

I 

Rule 25-14 . 003(4), florida Administrative Code. We be lieve I that an appropriate guideline to use in determining t he leve l of t he fine for failure to timely fi l e the tax repo r t is the fine schedule set for t h in Rule 25-30 .110(7)(b), flor ida Administrative Code, for fail u re t o timely file annual repo rts . The penalties are based o n a classificatio n system related to annual revenues as fo llows: 

$25.00 per day for Class A utilities; 
$13. 50 per day for Class B utilities; 
$ 3.00 per day for Class C utili ties . 
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As Royal and Southeastern have vi o late d a Commission rule, they are subject t o a penalty. However, we will mitigate by o ne- half the penalti es ca lculated purs uant to Rule 25- 30.110(7)(b). fl o rida Administrative Code, beca use of their individual circums tances . 

Acco rdingly, we find it a ppro priate t o require Royal a nd So utheastern t o e ach show cause, in writing, why they s hould not be fi ned $182. 2 5 and $39 .00 , respectively, for fa ilure to t ime l y file their tax reports . 

It is, therefore . 

ORDERED by the Flo rida Public Service Commission that Ro yal Utility Company s hall show cause, in writing, why it s ho uld not be fi ned $182.25 fo r failu r e to timely file its tax report required by Rule 25-14 .003(4). Florida Administrative Code . I t i s f urther 

ORDERED that So u t heastern States Utility shall show cause , in writing, why it should not be fined $39.00 for failure to timely file i t s tax report required by Rule 25-14.003(4), Flo rida Admini s trative Code. It i s fur ther 

ORDERED that t he Ro yal Utility Company and Southeastern States · writ ten responses sha ll be received by t he Director. Divisi o n o f Reco rds and Repor ting, 101 East Gai nes St reet, Tallahassee, Fl o rida 32399-0870, b y t he close of business o n May 30, 1 98 9 . It is further 

ORDERED that each utili t y' s writte n res ponse must con tain specific allegations of fac t a nd law. I t is fu rther 

ORDERED that each utility's oppor tuni t y to response shal l constitute its opportunity to be 
file a writte n 
heard prior to 
assessment of 

a final determination of no ncompliance or 
penalty. It is further 

ORDERED that a failure to file a t i mely written response to thi s s how cause o rder s ha 11 constitute an admissio n of t he f act s alleged in the bo dy of t hi s Or der a nd a waiver of a ny right t o a hear i ng. It is fu rthe r 

ORDERED that, in t he eve nt that a utility file s a wri ~ ten respo nse which rai ses material questions o f fact and requests a heari ng pursuant to Sectio n 120.57(1 ), Florida Statutes (1987 ) , fur t her proceedings may be schedule d befo re a fi nal dete r mination o n these ~atters i s made. 

By ORDER of t he Flo rida Public Servic<:. Commission, this 8th day of 11ay 1989 
------~-------------- · 

( S E A L ) 

DCS 

STEVE TRIBBLE, Di r ector 
Division o f Records and Reporti ng 

by:.-· _..t,;;..;.~'"-ft---'~"-"--<11---Chlet Bureau of Records 

123 


	Roll 8-667
	Roll 8-668



